MiLsaNk, TwWEED, HADLEY & McCrLoy LLP

Global Securities Group

Client Alert

New York Los ANGELEs WasHINGTON, DC LonpoN FraNkrUrRT MunicH Beijine Hone Kone SiNngarore Tokvo Sio Pauro

FORM 20-F DISCLOSURE UPDATE - EUROPEAN
SOVEREIGN DEBT EXPOSURE

The staff of the US. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) has recently
issued guidance on disclosure obligations for reporting issuers, including foreign private
issuers, with exposure to certain European debt.! The SEC staff expressed primary
concerns for financial institutions that are SEC registrants as a result of the lack of
information in the markets with regard to European sovereign debt holdings. The release
seeks to achieve conformity among disclosures being provided by registrants in relation to
their European debt holdings.

The SEC guidance does not impose a new disclosure requirement, but takes the
form from the SEC staff’s view as clarification of existing disclosure obligations. The
Management’s Discussion and Analysis portion of Form 20-F requires issuers to identify
known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that are reasonably likely to
materially affect an issuer’s liquidity, and to describe any known trends or uncertainties that
have had, or are reasonably expected to have, a material impact on results of operations.
Furthermore, issuers are already required to provide risk disclosure, including market risk,
when applicable, while avoiding generic risk disclosure.

The SEC guidance directs registrants to focus on countries experiencing significant
economic, fiscal or political strains resulting in a higher likelihood of default, and to
disclose the basis used in making these determinations. The guidance sets forth specific
outlines of country-by-country disclosures, segregated between sovereign and non-
sovereign (i.e., exposure to corporate level debt, loans to retail customers, financial
institutions) exposure, and be expressed on a gross basis, with descriptions of gross
unfunded commitments. If material, the disclosure should be separated for financial
and non-financial institutions. Issuers should also disclose any hedging arrangements,
the nature of the counterparty, and any other risks associated with the relevant hedges,
including the circumstances under which losses may not be covered by purchased credit
protection.

The guidance also reminds issuers that they should include disclosure regarding how
their management is monitoring and/or mitigating exposure to European debt that may be
affected by the ongoing crisis, including indirect exposure and examples of and the levels
of such indirect exposure. Current developments concerning the affected countries, and

1 Guidance available on the SEC’s website at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/guidance/cfguidance-topic4.htm.

March 1, 2012

For further information
about this Client Alert,
please contact:

Robert W. Mullen, Jr.
Partner

212-530-5150
rmullen@milbank.com

Douglas Tanner
Partner

212-530-5505
dtanner@milbank.com

James H. Ball, Jr.
Partner
212-530-5515
jball@milbank.com

Paul Denaro

Partner

212-530-5431
pdenaro@milbank.com

Rod Miller

Partner

212-530-5022
rdmiller@milbank.com

Marcelo A. Mottesi
Partner

212-530-5602
mmottesi@milbank.com

Arnold B. Peinado 111
Partner

212-530-5546
apeinado@milbank.com

Robert B. Williams
Partner

212-530-5516
rwilliams@milbank.com

You may also contact

any member of Milbank’s
Global Securities group.
Contact information can be
found at the end of this Client
Alert or in the Practice Areas
section at www.milbank.com.

This Client Alert is a soutce of
general information for clients
and friends of Milbank,
Tweed, Hadley & McCloy
LLP. Its content should not be
construed as legal advice, and
readers should not act upon
the information in this Client
Alert without consulting
counsel. © 2012, Milbank,
Tweed, Hadley & McCloy
LLP. All rights reserved.
Attorney Advertising.

Priot tesults do not guarantee
a similar outcome.
www.milbank.com




Milbank FORM 20-F DISCLOSURE UPDATE - EUROPEAN SOVEREIGN DEBT EXPOSURE
March 1, 2012

how such developments may impact a registrant’s financial condition, results of operation and liquidity and capital
resources should also be discussed. Finally, significant developments since the reporting date and the effects of
such developments on reported amounts should be disclosed where relevant.

Given the specificity of the guidance, and the likely focus of the SEC staff in reviewing Form 20-F disclosures

for registrants with European debt exposure, issuers should draft any new Form 20-F disclosures after close review
of the guidance.



Milbank

Please feel free to discuss any aspect of this Client Alert with your regular Milbank contacts or with any member of

our Global Securities group listed below.

Beijing
Anthony Root
Edward T. Sun

Frankfurt
Thomas Ingenhoven

Hong Kong

Anthony Root

Gary S. Wigmore
Dieter Yih

Joshua M. Zimmerman

London
Peter Schwartz
Tim Peterson

Los Angeles
Kenneth J. Baronsky
Deborah J. Ruosch
Neil J. Wertlieb

Munich
Peter Nussbaum

New York

James H. Ball, Jr.

Paul Denaro

Andrew Janszky

Rod Miller

Marcelo A. Mottesi
Robert W. Mullen, Jr.
Arnold B. Peinado, I11
Douglas A. Tanner
Robert B. Williams

S3o Paulo
Andrew Janszky
Tobias Stirnberg

Singapore
Naomi J. Ishikawa
Giles Kennedy

Tokyo
Mark Plenderleith

Washington, DC
Winthrop N. Brown

OFFICES WORLDWIDE

NEw York Los ANGELEs WasHINGTON, DC Lonxpon FraxnkrurT MunicH Breping Honc Kong SiNngaPore Tokyo Sio Pauro

+86-10-5969-2777
+86-10-5969-2772

+49-69-71914-3436

+852-2971-4842
+852-2971-4815
+852-2971-4888
+852-2971-4811

+44-20-7615-3045
+44-20-7615-3106

+1-213-892-4333
+1-213-892-4671
+1-213-892-4410

+49-89-25559-3630

+1-212-530-5515
+1-212-530-5431
+1-212-530-5317
+1-212-530-5022
+1-212-530-5602
+1-212-530-5150
+1-212-530-5546
+1-212-530-5505
+1-212-530-5516

+55-11-3927-7701
+55-11-3927-7702

+65-6428-2525
+65-6428-2425

+813-5410-2842

+1-202-835-7514

aroot@milbank.com
esun@milbank.com

tingenhoven@milbank.com

aroot@milbank.com
gwigmore@milbank.com
dyih@milbank.com
jzimmerman@milbank.com

pschwartz@milbank.com
tpeterson@milbank.com

kbaronsky@milbank.com
druosch@milbank.com
nwertlieb@milbank.com

pnussbaum@milbank.com

jball@milbank.com
pdenaro@milbank.com
ajanszky@milbank.com
rdmiller@milbank.com
mmottesi@milbank.com
rmullen@milbank.com
apeinado@milbank.com
dtanner@milbank.com
rwilliams@milbank.com

ajanszky@milbank.com
tstirnberg@milbank.com

nishikawa@milbank.com
gkennedy@milbank.com

mplenderleith@milbank.com

wbrown@milbank.com



