Milbank

Global Securities Group Client Alert

New York Los Angeles Washington, DC London Frankfurt Munich Beijing Hong Kong Singapore Tokyo Sáo Paulo

FORM 20-F DISCLOSURE UPDATE - EUROPEAN SOVEREIGN DEBT EXPOSURE

The staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") has recently issued guidance on disclosure obligations for reporting issuers, including foreign private issuers, with exposure to certain European debt.¹ The SEC staff expressed primary concerns for financial institutions that are SEC registrants as a result of the lack of information in the markets with regard to European sovereign debt holdings. The release seeks to achieve conformity among disclosures being provided by registrants in relation to their European debt holdings.

The SEC guidance does not impose a new disclosure requirement, but takes the form from the SEC staff's view as clarification of existing disclosure obligations. The Management's Discussion and Analysis portion of Form 20-F requires issuers to identify known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that are reasonably likely to materially affect an issuer's liquidity, and to describe any known trends or uncertainties that have had, or are reasonably expected to have, a material impact on results of operations. Furthermore, issuers are already required to provide risk disclosure, including market risk, when applicable, while avoiding generic risk disclosure.

The SEC guidance directs registrants to focus on countries experiencing significant economic, fiscal or political strains resulting in a higher likelihood of default, and to disclose the basis used in making these determinations. The guidance sets forth specific outlines of country-by-country disclosures, segregated between sovereign and non-sovereign (i.e., exposure to corporate level debt, loans to retail customers, financial institutions) exposure, and be expressed on a gross basis, with descriptions of gross unfunded commitments. If material, the disclosure should be separated for financial and non-financial institutions. Issuers should also disclose any hedging arrangements, the nature of the counterparty, and any other risks associated with the relevant hedges, including the circumstances under which losses may not be covered by purchased credit protection.

The guidance also reminds issuers that they should include disclosure regarding how their management is monitoring and/or mitigating exposure to European debt that may be affected by the ongoing crisis, including indirect exposure and examples of and the levels of such indirect exposure. Current developments concerning the affected countries, and

1 Guidance available on the SEC's website at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/guidance/cfguidance-topic4.htm.

March 1, 2012

For further information about this Client Alert, please contact:

Robert W. Mullen, Jr. Partner 212-530-5150 rmullen@milbank.com

Douglas Tanner Partner 212-530-5505 dtanner@milbank.com

James H. Ball, Jr. Partner 212-530-5515 jball@milbank.com

Paul Denaro Partner 212-530-5431 pdenaro@milbank.com

Rod Miller Partner 212-530-5022 rdmiller@milbank.com

Marcelo A. Mottesi Partner 212-530-5602 mmottesi@milbank.com

Arnold B. Peinado III Partner 212-530-5546 apeinado@milbank.com

Robert B. Williams Partner 212-530-5516 rwilliams@milbank.com

You may also contact any member of Milbank's Global Securities group. Contact information can be found at the end of this Client Alert or in the Practice Areas section at www.milbank.com.

This Client Alert is a source of general information for clients and friends of Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP. Its content should not be construed as legal advice, and readers should not act upon the information in this Client Alert without consulting counsel. © 2012, Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP. All rights reserved. Attorney Advertising. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. www.milbank.com

March 1, 2012

how such developments may impact a registrant's financial condition, results of operation and liquidity and capital resources should also be discussed. Finally, significant developments since the reporting date and the effects of such developments on reported amounts should be disclosed where relevant.

Given the specificity of the guidance, and the likely focus of the SEC staff in reviewing Form 20-F disclosures for registrants with European debt exposure, issuers should draft any new Form 20-F disclosures after close review of the guidance.

Milbank

Please feel free to discuss any aspect of this Client Alert with your regular Milbank contacts or with any member of our Global Securities group listed below.

Beijing

Anthony Root Edward T. Sun	+86-10-5969-2777 +86-10-5969-2772	aroot@milbank.com esun@milbank.com
Frankfurt Thomas Ingenhoven	+49-69-71914-3436	tingenhoven@milbank.com
Hong Kong Anthony Root Gary S. Wigmore Dieter Yih Joshua M. Zimmerman	+852-2971-4842 +852-2971-4815 +852-2971-4888 +852-2971-4811	aroot@milbank.com gwigmore@milbank.com dyih@milbank.com jzimmerman@milbank.com
London Peter Schwartz Tim Peterson	+44-20-7615-3045 +44-20-7615-3106	pschwartz@milbank.com tpeterson@milbank.com
Los Angeles Kenneth J. Baronsky Deborah J. Ruosch Neil J. Wertlieb	+1-213-892-4333 +1-213-892-4671 +1-213-892-4410	kbaronsky@milbank.com druosch@milbank.com nwertlieb@milbank.com
Munich Peter Nussbaum	+49-89-25559-3630	pnussbaum@milbank.com
New York James H. Ball, Jr. Paul Denaro Andrew Janszky Rod Miller Marcelo A. Mottesi Robert W. Mullen, Jr. Arnold B. Peinado, III Douglas A. Tanner Robert B. Williams	+1-212-530-5515 +1-212-530-5431 +1-212-530-5317 +1-212-530-5022 +1-212-530-5602 +1-212-530-5150 +1-212-530-5546 +1-212-530-5516	jball@milbank.com pdenaro@milbank.com ajanszky@milbank.com rdmiller@milbank.com mmottesi@milbank.com rmullen@milbank.com apeinado@milbank.com dtanner@milbank.com rwilliams@milbank.com
São Paulo Andrew Janszky Tobias Stirnberg	+55-11-3927-7701 +55-11-3927-7702	ajanszky@milbank.com tstirnberg@milbank.com
<mark>Singapore</mark> Naomi J. Ishikawa Giles Kennedy	+65-6428-2525 +65-6428-2425	nishikawa@milbank.com gkennedy@milbank.com
Tokyo Mark Plenderleith	+813-5410-2842	mplenderleith@milbank.com
Washington, DC Winthrop N. Brown	+1-202-835-7514	wbrown@milbank.com